Signal Isolator v3     SI236
DESCRIPTION
The SI236 is an isolating converter providing true 3-way galvanic isolation up to 2kV
rms.  The SI236 produces an isolated unipolar output signal from an input signal.  The
SI236 comes in three, coding plug select-able models to accept either: Process, mV or
Bipolar input signals.  No special tools or components are required for range changing
in the field.  A 20Vdc/22mA sensor supply is available at the input section, this can be
useful for loop powered field transmitters.  Final calibration is trimmed using the front

adjustments ZERO and SPAN affect all three ranges.
For input / output combinations on the standard SI236 refer to TYPE NO. DESIGNATION overleaf.
TYPE NO. DESIGNATION
Power Supply:
3 = 8 – 60Vdc. *) 6 = 60 – 160Vdc / 48 – 150Vac.
*) 5 = 20 - 48Vac.
Input (Specify required range from selected table):
1 = Process Signals, Table 2 (# 4-20mA). *) B = Adder,  2 inputs 4 - 20mA floating.
2 = Millivolt Signals, Table 4 (# 75mV). *) C = Subtracter,  2 inputs 4 - 20mA floating.
3 = Bipolar Signals, Table 5 (# +10V). *) D = MIN selector,  2 inputs 4-20mA signal.
*) E = MAX selector,  2 inputs 4-20mA signal.
*) A = Potentiometer 3W voltage excitation. *) 9 = Other. (Specify).
Refer to DS23632 for additional connection information when using inputs B to E.
Output  (Specify required range):
1 = Process Signals Table 7 4-20mA default. *) 9 = Other. (Specify, disable links).
*) L = 4-20mA loop powered signal.
Action:
1 = Direct. 2 = Reverse.
Options:
0 = None. 3 = Bipolar Millivolt Input Signals, Table 6.
*) 1 = Customised response time (Specify). *) 9 = Other.
Response time
Table 1 SW1/1
5mS
500mS X
Process Signal input
Table 2 SW1
Input 2 3 4 5 6 7
4-20mA X X X X
0-20mA X X X X
0-10mA X X X X X
0-1V X X X
0-2V X X
0-5V X X
1-5V X X
0-10V X
Other non-standard
0-0.5V X X X X
0-2.5V X X X
0-4V X
0-6V X
0-7.5V X X
Millivolt Signal input
Table 4 SW1
Input 2 3 4 5 6 7
0-40mV X X X
0-50mV X X X X
0-75mV X X
0-100mV X X X
0-150mV X X X
0-200mV X X
0-250mV X X X
0-400mV X
0-500mV X X
0-600mV X
0-750mV X X
0-1000mV X
Bipolar Signal input
Table 5 SW1
Input 2 3 4 5 6 7
±20mA X X X X
±10mA X X X X X
±1V X X X
±2V X X
±5V X X
±10V X
Bipolar Millivolt input
Table 6 SW1